BEFORE THE DIRECTOR
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
BUREAU OF AUTOMOTIVE REPAIR
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Accusation and Petition to
Revoke Probation Against:

Case No. 79/14-13
STEVEN GABRIEL ESPINOZA
6972 Amador Valley Blvd.
Dublin, CA 94568

Advanced Emission Specialist
Technician License No. EA 152567
(subject to redesignation upon renewal
to EO 152567 and/or El 152567)

Respondent.

DECISION

The attached Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order is hereby accepted and

adopted as the Decision of the Director of the Department of Consumer Affairs in the above-
entitled matter.

This Decision shall become effective P\'Dri | 29 ) 20 b

DATED: ([UP Aﬁ() \ % %Mﬂ )) 2 ——

TAMARA COLSON
Assistant General Counsel
Department of Consumer Affairs
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KAMALA D. HARRIS |
Attorney General of California
DIANN SOKOLOFF
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
ASPASIA A, PAPAVASSILIOU
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No, 196360
1515 Clay Street, 20th Floor
P.O. Box 70550
Oakland, CA 94612-0550
Telephone: (510)622-2199
Facsimile: (510) 622-2270
E-mail: Aspasia.Papavassilion@doj.ca. gov
Attorneys for Complainant

BEFORE THE
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
FOR THE BUREAU OF AUTOMOTIVE REPAIR
: : STATE OF CALIFORNIA

-(subject to redesignation upon renewal to EQ

In the Matter of the Accusation and Petitionto | Case No. 79/14-13
Revoke Probation Against: o '
STIPULATED SETTLEMENT AND

'STEVEN GABRIEL ESPINOZA | DISCIPLINARY ORDER

6972 Amador Valley Blvd,
Dublin, CA. 94568

Advanced Emission Specialist Technician
License No. EA 152567 ¢

152567 and/or EI 152567)

Respondenf.

ITIS HEREBY STIPULATED AND AGREED by and between the parties to the ebove-
entitfled proceedings that the followirig matters are true:
PARTIES'

1. Patrick Dorais (Corﬁplainant) is the Chief of the Bureaun of Automotive Repair
(Bureau). He brought this action solely in his official capacity and is represented in this matter by
Kamala D, Hamis, Attorney General of the State of California, by Aspasia A. Papavassiliou,
Deputy Attorney General. -

2. Steven Gabriel Eépinoza (Respondent) is representing himself in this proceeding and
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has chosen not to éxercise his right to be represented by counsel.

3. In2006, the Bureau issued Advanced Emission Specialist Technician License Number
EA 152567, subject to redesignation upon renewal to Smog Check Inspector Licensé No. EO
152567 and/or Smog Check Repair Technician Liceﬁse No. EI 152567, to Steven Gabriel
Espinoza.! The license expired dn February 28, 2014, and has not been rencwed. |

4, Inadisciplinary action entitled "In the Matter of the Accusation Against Steven
Gabriel Espinoza," Case No. 79/10-54, the Director of the Department of Consumer Affairs

issued a Decision and Order effective on or about September 7, 2010, in which Respondent

‘Espinoza’s technician license was revoked. However, the revocation was stayed and the

technician license was placed on probation for three (3) years with certain terms and conditions.

JURISDICTION

5.~ Accusation and Petition to Revoke Probation No. 79/14-13 was filed before the
Director of the Department of Consumer Affairs (Di_reétor), for the Burean, and is cufrenﬂy
pending against Respondent. The Accusation and Petition to Revoke Probation and all other
statutorily required documents were properly served on Respondent on August 15, 2013.
Respondent timely filed his Notice of Defense contesting the Accusation and Petition to Revoke
Probation. _

6.- A copy of Accusation and Petition to Revoke Probation No. 79/14-13 is attached as
exhibit A and incorporated by reference.

ADVISEMENT AND WAIVERS

7. Respondent has carefully read, and understands the charges and allegations in
Accusation and Petition to Revdke Probation No, 79/14-13. Resp011d¢nt has also carefully reéd,
and understands the effects of this Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order.

8. . Respondent is fully aware of his legal rights in this maiter, including the right to a

hearing on the charges and allegations in the Accusation and Petition to Revoke Probation; the

U Effective August 1, 2012, California Code of Regulations, title 16, sections 3340,28,
3340.29, and 3340,30 were amended to implement a license restructure from the Advanced
Emission Specialist Technician (EA) license and Basic Area Technician (EB) license to Smog
Check Inspecior (EQ) license and/or Smog Check Repair Technician (EI} license.
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right to be represented by counsel at his own expense; the right to confront and cross-examine the
witnesses against him; the right to present evidence and to testify on his own behalf; the right to
the issuance of subpoenas to compel the attendaq'ce of witnesses and the production of | |
documents; the fight to reconsideration and court review of an adverse decision; and all other
rights accorded by the California Administrative Procedure Act and other applicable laws.

9. . Respondent voluntarily, knowingly, and intelligently waives and gives up each and
every right set forth above.

| CULPABILITY

10, Respoﬁdent adrﬁits the truth of each and every charge and allegation in Accusation
aﬁd Petition to Revoke Probation No, 79/14-13.

11.  Respondent agrees that his Advanced Emission Specialist Technician is subject to
discipline and he agrees to be bound by the Director's imposition of discipline as éet forth in the
Disciplinary Order below.

CONTINGENCY

12.  This stipulation shall be subject to approval by the Director of Consumer Affairs or
the Director's desighee. Respondent ﬁl}derstands and agrees that counsel_for Complainant and the
staff of the Bureau of Automotive Repair may co_mlﬁunicate directly with the Director and staff of
the Department of Consumer Affairs regarding this s‘sipulaﬁon and settlement, without notice to
or participation by Respondent. By signing the stipulétion, Respondent understands and agrees
that he may not withdraw his agreement or seek to rescind the stipulation prior to the time the
Director considers and acts upon it. If the Director fails to adopt this stipulation as the Decision
and Order; the Stipulated Settlement and Diéciplimary Order shaﬂ be of no force or effect, except
for this paragraph, .it shall be inadmissible in any legal action between the parties, and the
Director shall not be di.squaliﬁed from further action by having considered this matter.

13, The parties understand and agree that Portable Document Format (PDF) and facsimile
copies of this Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order, including Portable Documment Format

(PDF) and facsimile signatures thereto, shall have the same force and effect as the originals.

STIPULATED SETTLEMENT (79/14-13)
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1 14, This Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order is intended by the parties tc be an

2 || integrated writing representing the complete, final, and exclustve embodiment of their agreement,

3 || It supersedes any and all prior or contemnoraneous agreements, understandings, discussions,

4 || negotiations, and commitments (Written or oral). This Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary

5 || Order may not be altered, amended, modified, supﬂememted, or otherwise changed except by a
6 writing exccuted by an authorized representative of each of the parties,

7 15.  Inconsideration of the foregoing admissions and stipulations, the parties agree that

g || the Director may, without further notlee or formal froceeding, issue and enter the following
9 || Disciplinary Order:

10 DISCIPLINARY ORDER

11 IT IS ORDERED that Advanced Ernissicn Téchniciam Specialist License No. EA 152567,
12 || issued to Steven Gabriel Egpinoza, and subject to rédesignation upon renewal to Smog Check,

13 |} Inspector License No. EQ 152567 and/or Smog Chéck Repa%r Technician License No, El 152567,
14 |! isrevoked. The probation that was granted by the Bureau of Automotive Repalr to Steven

15 || Gabrie! Espinoza in Case No. 79/10-54 is also .revol}{ed,

16 . IT 1S FURTHER ORDERED that it'the Bureau is to issue Steveh Gabrie) Esp{no._za anew
17- -liuense, Steven Gabriel Espinoza shall pay the Burt*iau gosts of investigation and enforcemnent in
18 | the amount of $10,000,00. prigr to ths ssuance of the new Heense.

19 ‘ ACCEPTANCE

20 1 have carefully read the Stipulated Settlemerit and Disciplinary Order. 1 understand the-
o1 || stipulation and the effect it will have on my Advanced Emission Specialist Technician license. 1
22 || eater into this Stipulated Settlement and Diseiplinary Order voluntarily, knowingly, and

23 || intelligently, and agree to be bound by the Decision and Order of the Director of Consumer

24 Aﬁ_‘ﬁrs.

26 || DATEL: /M/L/f*‘//,_. N W &/L/\\___\
T STEVEN GABRIEL ESPINDZA I
27 o Respondent
28
4
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ENDORSEMENT
The foregoing Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order is hereby respectfully

submitted for consideration by the Director of Consumer Affairs.

Dated: 0’2,/ j‘/ oI _ Respectfully submitted,

KAMALA D. HARRIS

Attorney General of California

DIANN SOKOLOFF ,
Supervising Deputy Attorney General

 ASPASIA A, PAPAVASSILIOU

Deputy Attorney General
Attorneys for Complainant

SF2012%01106
90519889.docx

STIPULATED SETTLEMENT (79/14-13)
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Accusation and Petition to Revoke Probation No, 79/14-13
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KamaLa D.HARRIS
Attorney General of California
DIANN SOKOLOFF
Supervising Deputy Atforney General
ASPASIA A. PAPAVASSILIOU
Deputy Attomey General
State Bar No. 196360
1515 Clay Street, 20th Floor
P.0. Box 70550
QOaldand, CA 94612-0550
Telephone: (510) 622-2199
Facszmlle (310)622-2270
E-mail: Aspasia.Papavassilion@dej ca. gov
Atfomeys Jor Complainant

. BEFORE THE )
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
FOR THE BUREAU OF AUTOMOTIVE REPAIR
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Accusation Agaldnst: ‘ Case No. 7@ / / '9/"/;5/ .

A OFFICIAL SMOG STATION ACCUSATION AGAINST A OFFICIAL

1813 Mt Diablo Blvd, Unit C SMOG STATION; ACCUSATION AND

Walnut Creek, CA 94596 . PETIITON TO REVOKE PROBATION

MELISSA ANN LOPEZ, OWNER AngINST STEVEN GABRIEL
ESPINOZA

Automotive Repair Dealer
Registration No, ARD 256766

Smog Check Test Only Station
License No. TC 256766

Respondent

In the Matter of the Accusation and Petition to
Reveoke Probation Against:

STEVEN GABRIET, FSPINOZA.
689 San Miguel Ave.
Sunnyvale, CA 945568

Advanced Emission Specialist Technician
License No. KA 152567 (fo be redesignated
upon renewal as EO 152567 and/er EI
152567)

Respondent
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Complainant alleges:
| PARTIES

I, Patrick Dorais (Complainant) brings this Accusation and this Accusation and Petition
to Revoke Probation solely in his official capacity as the Acting Chief of the Bureau of |
Automotive Repair (Bureau), Department of Consumer Affairs.

A Official Smog Station (Melissa Ann Lopez, Owner)

2. Onor about November 25, 2008, the Director of Consumer Affairs (Director) issued
Automotive Repair Dealer Registration Number ARD 256766 (registration) to Melissa Ann
Ldpez {Respondent Lopez) doing business as A Official Smog Station. The reéistration was in
full force and effect at all times relevant to the charges brought in this Accusation and expires on
October 31, 2013, unless renewed. A

3.. On or about ]jecember 12, 2008, the Director issued Smog Check Test Only Station
License No. TC 256766 (station license) to Respondent Lopez doing business as A Official Smog
Station. The station license was in:fuﬂ force and effect at all times relevant to the charges
brought in this Accusation and expires on Octobe: 31, 2013‘,‘ un}ess renewed,

Steven Gabriel Espinoza |

4, In 2006, the Director issued Advanced Emission Specialist Technician License
Number EA 152567 (technician license) to Steven Gabriel Hspinoza (Respondent Espiﬁoza). Ths
technician license is due to expire on Febroary 28, 2014, Upon timeiy renswal of the license, the
license will be redesignated as EO 152567 and/or BT 152567."

5. Ina dis@iplinary action entitled "I the Matter of the Accusation Against...Steven
Gabriel Espinoza," Case No. 79/10-54, the Dirgctor of Consurner Affairs issued a Decision and
Order effective on or about September 7, 2010, in which Respondent Espinoza’s technician

license was revoked. However, the revocation was stayed and the technician license was placed

T Gffective August 1, 2012, California Code of Regulations, title 16, secticns 3340.28,
3340.29, and 3340.30 were amended to implement a license restructure from the Advanced
Emission Specialist Technician (EA) license and Basic Arvea Technician (EB) license to Smog
Check Inspector (EO) license and/or Smog Check Repair Technician (EI) license,

2
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on probation for three (3) years with certain terms and conditions. A copy of that Decisioﬁ and
Order is attached as Exhibit'A and is incorporated by reference.
| JUﬁISDICTION AND STATUTORY PROVISiONS

6.  These Accusations and Petition to Revoke Probation are brought before the Directer
of Consumer Affairs (Directer) for the Bureau of Automotive Repair, under the zuthority of the
fo]lo“wing laws,

7. Business and Professions Code section 9884.7 provides that the Director may revoke
an autormotive rcpair dealer registration.

8. Business and Professions Code scoticin 0884.13 providés, in pertinent part; that the
expiration of a valid registration shall not deprive the Director of jurisdiction to proceed with &
diSciplinary proceeding against an automotive repair dealer or to render a decision temporerily or
permanently invalidating (suspending or revoking) a registration. |

9.  Business and Professions éode saction 9884.7 states, in pertinent part:

¥*(a) The director, where the automotive repair dealer cannot shew thers was & bona fide
error, may deny, suspend, revoke, or place on probation the registration of an gutomotive repalir
dealer for any of the following acts or omissions related to the conduct of the business of the.
automotive repair dealer, which are done by the automotive repair dealer or any automotive
téchniciar}, employee, partner, officer, or member of the automotive repair dealer,

(1) Making or authorizing in any marmer or by any means Whatever. any statement written
or oral which is untrue or misleading, and which is known, or which by the exercise of reasonable
care should be known, to be untrue or misleading.

(2) Causing or allowing 2 custorner 1o sign any work order that does not stats the repairs

raquested by the customer or the automobils’s odometer reading at the time of repair.

(6) Failure in any material respect to comply with the provisions of this chapter [the
Automotive Repair Act (Bus. & Prof. Code, § 9880, et seq.)] or regulations ad_opted pursuant fo
it, ‘

(b) Except as provided for in subdivision (c), if an automotive repair dealer operates more

3
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than one place of business in this state, the director pursuant to subdivision (a) shall only suspend,
revoke, or place on probation the registration of the specific place of business which has violated
any of the provisions of this chapter. This violation, or action by the director, shall not affact.in
any manner the right of the automotive repair dealer to operate his or her other places of business.

(c) Notwithstanding subdivision (b), the director may suspend, revoke, or place on
prebation the régistration for all pl;alces of business operated in this state by an avtomotive repair
dealer upon a finding that the automotive repair dealer has, or is, engaged in a course of repeated
and willful violations of this chapter, cr regulations adopted pursuant to it.” |

10.  Business and Professions Code section §884.9, subdivision (&), states, in pertinent
part:

“The automotive repair dealer shall give to the customer a written estimated price for labor

and parts necessary fora speciﬂc'j ob. No work shall be done and no charges shali accrue be-fore :
authorization to proceed is obtained from the customer.”

11. Business and Professions Code section 477 provides, in pertinent part, that "Board"

non rn

includes "bureau," "commission," "commitiee,” "department,” "division," “examining

committee,” "program,” and "agency." "License" inchides certificate, registration or other means
to engage in a buginess or profession regulated by the Code.

12, Health and Safety Code section 44002 provides, in pertinent part, that the Director
has all-the powers and authority granted under the Automotive Repair Act for enforcing the
Motor Vehicle Inspection Program.

13; Health and Safety Code section 44072.2 states, in pertinent part:

“The Dirscter may suspend, revoke, or take other disciplinary action againsj: alicenss as
provided in this article if the licensee, or any partner, officer, or director thereof, does any of'the
following: 4

() Viclates any section of this chapter [the Motor Vehicle Inspection Program

(Health and Safety Code, 44000, ct seq.)] and the regulations adopted purstiant to it, which related

to the licensed activities,

o
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() Violates any of the regulations adopted by the director pursuant to this chapter.”
14. Section 44072.6 of the Health and Safety Code provides, in pertinent part, that the
expiration or suspension of a license by operation of law, or by order or decision of the Direotof
of Consumer Affairs, or a court of law, or the veluntary surrender of the license shall not deprive
the Director of the jurisdiction to proceed with disciplinary action.
‘15, Secticn 44072.8 of the Health and Safsty Code states:
“When a license has been revoked or suspended following a hearing under this article, any
additional license issued under this chapf:ér in thé rame of the licensee may likewise Be revoked
or suspended by the director.”

16.  California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 3340.28, subdivision (e), states that

upon renewal of an unexpired Basic Area Technician license or an Advanced Emission Specialist

Technician license issued prior to the effective date of this regulation, the licensee may apply to
renew as a Smog Inspector, Smog Check Repair Technician, or both. ‘
COST RECOVERY |

17.  Business and Professions Code septio_n 125.3 provides, in pertinent par‘é, that a
Board may request the administrative law judge to direct a licentiate found to have committed a-
violation or violations of the licensing act {o pay a sum not to exceed thé reasonable costs of the
investigation and enforcement of the case.

- UNDERCOVER VEHICLE NO. 1: - MAY 9, 2012 -

18, Onorabout May 9, 2012, a Bureau undercover operator requested a smog
inspection for a 2000 Chevrolet from Respondent Lopez’s A Official Smog Station, located at
1813 Mt. Diablo Blvd., Unit C, Walnut Creek, California, where Respondent Espinoza was
employed as a smog technician. The operator signed a work order But did notreceive a written
estimate for the price of parts and labor, Respoﬁdent Espinoza then performed the smog
inspection and issued electronic Certificate of Compliance ||| GG cc-ifving that the
vehicle was in compliance with all laws and regﬁlaﬁons; however, the vehicle éhould have failed
the visual portion of the smog inspectiaﬁ, because the vehicle’s Air Injection Pump and other
related components had been removed. After the inspection, the cperator paid $35.95 and

5
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received a Vehicle Inspection Report indicating that Respondents had issued a certificats of
compliance for the vehicle.

JIRST CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Untrue and Misleading Statements)

19.  Respondent Lopez has subjected her registration to discipline under Business and
Professions Code section 9884.7, subdivision-(a)(1), by issuing electronic Certificate of
Compliznce No. ||| NN for the 2000 Chevrolet on or about May 9, 2012, certifying that the
vehicle was in compliance Wwith applicable laws and régulations when, in fact, it could not have
passed the visual portion of the smog inspéctibn due to the fact that the Air Injection Purnp had

been removed from the vehicle.

SECOND CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
(Failure to Comply with Code).

20, ~ Respondent Lopez has subjected her registration to discipline under Business and
Professions Code section 9884.7, subdivision (2)(6), in that on or about May 9, 2012, Respondent
failed to comply with the following section of that code: ‘ .-

‘ a. Section 9884.9, subdivision (a): Respondent failed to previde the operator
with a written estimated price for parts and labor for a specific job. .

THIRD CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINI

(Vv iolétion of the Motor Vehicle Inspection Program)

21. Respondent Lopez has subjecied her. stetion license to discipline under Health &
Safety Code section 44072.2, subdivision (a){ in that on or about May 9, 2012, regarding the 2000
Chevrolet, she fafled 1o comply with the following sections of that Code:

a. Section 44012, subdivision (f): Respondent failed to pérform emission control
in5péctions on the vehicle in accordance with procedures pfescribed by the department,

b, Section 44015, subdivision (b): Respondent issuied electronic Certificate of
Compliance No. OM676614C for the vehicle without properly inspecting the vehicle to determine
if it was in compliance with Health & Safety Code section 44012.

i/
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FOURTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
_ (Failure to Comply with Regulations)

22, Respondent Lop'cz has subjected her station license to discipline under Health &
Safety Code section 44072.2, subdivision (¢), in that on or about May 9, 2012, regarding the 2000
Chevrolet, she failed to comply with provisions of California Code of Reéulations, title 16, as
foliows:

a. Section 3340.35, subdivision (¢): Respondent issued electronic Certificate of
Compliance No.. OME76614C for the vehicle even though the vehicle had not been.inspected in
accordance with section 3340.42.
b. Section 3340.42, subdivision (e)(1)(A): Respondent failed perferm & proper
visual inspection of the vehicle in accordance with procedures prescribed by the department.
FIFTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
(Violation of the Motor Vehicle Inspection Program)

23. Respondent Espinoza has subjected his technician license to discipline under Health
and Safety Coﬁe section 44072.2, subdivision (a), in that on or about May 9, 2012, regarding the
2000 Chevrolet, he violated sections of the Code , as follows: '

a.  Section 44012, subdivision (a): Respondent failed to determine that all emission
control devices and systems required by law werse installcd‘l and funoﬁoning correctly in
accordance with test procedures. “

b.  Section 44012, subdivision (f): Respondent failed to perform emission control tests
on thet vehicle in accordance with procedures prescribed by the department. |

c. Section 44032: Respondent failed to perform tests of the emission control devices
and systems on that vehicle in accordance with section 44012 of that Code, in that the vehicle’s
Alr Injection Pump and other related components were missing,

SIXTH CAUSE FOR DIS CI]E;LINE
(Failure to Comply with Regulations)
24. Respondent Espinoza has subjected his technician license to dislcipl'ine under Health

and Safety Code 44072.2, subdivision (¢), in that on or about May 9, 2012, regarding the 2000

7
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Chevrolet, he violated sections of the California Code of Regulations, title 16, as follows:

a. Section 3340.30, subdivision (a): Respendent failed to inspect end test that vehicle
in accordance with Health and Safety Code section 44012. |

b. Section 3340.41, subdivision (c): Respbndent entered false information into the
Emissions Inspection System for electronic Certificate of Compliance No || | N NGNGNG -y
entering “N” for Not Applicable for the visual inSpection of the air injection system even though
the Alr [njection Pump and other related components that are required were missing from this
vehicle,

t.  Section 3340.42: Respéndent failed to conduct the required smog tests and
inspections on that vehicle in accordance with the Bureau’s specifications.

UNDERCOVER VEHICLE NO. 2: - MAY 9 and 16, 2612
25,  On or about May 9,2012,a Bureaﬁ undercover operator requested a smog inspection
for a 1997 Chevrolet from Respondent Lopez’s A O_ff}cial Smog Station, located at 1813 Mt.
Diablo Blvd,, ;Unit C, Walnut Creek, California, where Respondent Espinoza was ernployed as a
smo'g technician. The operator signed & work order but did not receive a written estimate for the
price of parts and labor. The work order did not show the automobile’s odometer reading..
Resijondent Espinoza then performed a smog inspection and entered “Pass” into the Emissions
Inspection Systern (EIS) for the aomprehensive Visua! Inspection portion of the smog inspection
indicating that the required visual smog equipment components were in compliance with all laws
and regulations; however, the vehicle should havé failed the visual portion of the smog
inspection, because the vehicle’s Evaporative Emission Control (EVAP) canister had been
removed, The opéfator paid $49.95 and received a Vehicle Inspection Report indicating that the
vehicle had pass;d the portion of the inspecticn requiring the teclmiciaﬁ to checl for Fuel
Evaporétive Controls. Respondents did ot issue an electronic certificate of compliance due to
uncompleted self tlésts and Respondent Espinoza instructed the operator to return for another
Inspection after driving the vehicle for approximately 80 miles. |
26.  Onorabout May 16; 2012, the operator returned to the station with the vehicle for the

reinspection. The operator signed a work order but did not receive a written estimate for the price

8
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of parts and labor. Respondent Espinoza performed another smog inspection and this time issued
electronic Certificate of Cormpliance ||| . certving that the vehicle was in
compliaﬁce with all laws and regulations; however, the vehicle should have failed the visual ‘
portion of the smog inspection because the vehicle’s Bvapora{ive Emission Control (EVAP)
canister was still missing,

SEVENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE,

{Cntrue and Misleading Statements)

27. Respondent Lopez has subjected her registration to diéciplina under Business and
Professions Code section 9884.7, subdivision ‘(a)(l), by issuing electronic Certificate of _
Compliance No ||| for the 1957 Chevrolet on or about May 16, 2012, certifying that
the vehicle was in compliance with applicable laws and regulations when, in fact, it could not
have passed the visual portion of the smeg inspection due to the fact that the EVAP canister had
been removed from the vehicle,

| . EIGHTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
(Failure to Comply with Work Order Requirement)
.28. Respondent Lopez has subjested her registration to discipline nnder Business and
Professions Code section 9884.7, subdivision (a}(2), in that on or about May 9, 2012, Respondent
ellowed thé opsra;tor to sign a work order that did not state the odometer reading of the vehicle.

NINTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

{Failure to Comply with Code)

29. Respondent has subjected her registration to discipline under Business and
Professions Code section 9884.7, subdivision (a)(6), in that on or a:bout May 9, 2012, and on or
about May 16, 2012, Respondent failed to comply with the following section of that code:

4 Section 9884.9, subdivision (a): Respondent failed to provide the operator
with & written estimated price for parts and labor for a specific job. |

TENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

{(Vioiations of the Motor Vehicle Inspection Progran)

30. Respondent Lopez has subjected her station license to discipline under Health &
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Safety Code section 44072.2, subdivision (2), in that on or about May 9, 2012 and on or about
May 16, 2012, regarding the 1997 Chevrolet, she failed to comply with the following section of |
that code:

a.  Section 44012, subdivision (f): Respondent failsd to perform emission control
inspections on the vehicle in accordance with procedures prescribed by the department.

ELEVENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Failure to Comply with Regulations)
31. Respondent Lopez has subjected her station license to discipline under Health &
Safety Code section 44072.2, subdivision (¢), in that on or about May 9, 2012, and May 16, 2012,
regarding the 1997 Chevrolet, she failed to comply with provisions of California Cﬁde of
Regulations, title 16, as follows: |
a. Section 3340,42, subdivision (e)(1)(E): Respondent failed perform a proper visual
inspection of the vehicle In accordance with procedures prescribed by the department.

TWELFTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Vioiations of the Mdtor‘ Vehicle Inspection Program)
32. Respondent Espinoza has subjected his techniéian license to discipline under Health
and Safety Code section 44072.2, subdivision (a), in that on or about May 9, 2012, and May 16,
2012, regarding the 1997 Chevrolet, he violated sections of the Health and Safety Code, as
follows: .

2, Section 44012, subdivision {a): Respondent failed to determine that all emission
control devices and systems required by law were installed and functioning correctly in
accordance with test procedurss, |

b. Section 44012, subdivision (f): Respondent failed to perform emission contro} tests
on that vehicle in aceordance with procedures prescribed by the department. |

o Section 44032: Respondent failed to perform tests of the emission control devices
and systems on that vehicle in accordance with section 44012 of that Code, in that the vehicle’s

BVAP canister had been removed.
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THIRTEENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
(Failure to Coinply With‘ Regulations)

33. Respondent Espincza has subjected his téchnician license to discipline under Health
and Safety Code 44072.2, subdivision (c), in that on or about May 9, 2012, and May 16, 2012,
regarding the 1997 Chevrolet, he violated sections of California Code of Regulations, title 16, as
follows:

a. Section 3340.30, subdivision (a): Respondent failed to inspect and test that vehicle
in accordance with Health and Safety Code section 44012.. _

b. Section 3340.41, subdivision (c)': On May 16, 2012, Respondent entered false |
information into the Emissions Inspection System for electronic Certificate of Compliance No.
I ) cntering “PASS” for the visual inspestion of the EVAP even though the EVAP
canister had been remaved from this Véhicle.

¢. Section 3340.42: Respondent failed to conduct the required sm.og tests and
inspections on that vehicls in accordance with thé Bureau’s specifications.

DISCIPLINARY CONSIDERATION REGARDING RESPONDENT LOPEZ

34. To determine the degres of discipline, if any, to be imposed against Respondent
Lopez, C(_)mplaint alleges that l'or about Jannary 26, 2010, the Bureau issued Citation No. C2010-
0729 against Respondent Lopez-for violating Health and Safety Code section 44012(f) (failure to
determine that emission control devices and sysfems required by State and Federal law are
installed and functioning correctly in éccqrdance with test procedures) and California Code of
Regﬁlations section 3340.35(c) (issuing a Ceriificate of Compliance to a vehicle that was
improperly tested). The Bureau assessed civil pepalties t‘ota]ing $500 against Respondent for the
violations. Respondent paid this citation on April 5, 2010.

OTHER MATTERS

35, Under Business and Professicns Code secticn 9884.7(c), the director may suspend,
revoke, or place on probation the registrations for all places of business operated in this state by
Melissa Ann Lopez, upon a finding that she has, or is, engaged in a course of repeated and willfal

viclation of the laws and regulations pertaining to 2n automotive repair dealer.
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36. Under Health and Safety Code section 44072.8, if Smog Check Test Only Station
License Number TC 256766, issued to Melissa Ann Lopez, doing business as A Official émog
Station, is revoked or suspended, any additional license issued under this chapter in the name of
said licensees. may be likewise revoked or suspended by the directer,

37, Under Health and Safety Code section 44072.8, if Respondent Espinoza’s technician
license(s), currently designated as EA 152567, and subject to redesiénation upon timely renewal
as BQ 152567 and/or EI 152567, is/are revoked or suspended, any a.dditiona.l licenss issued under
this chapter in the name of said licensee may be likewise revoked or suspended by the Director.

PETITION TO REVOKE PROBATION

38. This Petition to Revoke Probation against Respondent Espinoza is brought before the
Director of Consumer Affairs (Director) for the Bureau of Autometive Repair under Probation
Term and Condition Number 6 (Violation of Probation) of the Decision and Order in the “Matter
of the Accusation Against...Steven Gabris] Espinoza,” Césé No. 79/10-54, That term and
condition states: “Should the Director of VConsumar Affairs determine that Respondent has failed
to comply with the terms and -conditions of probation, the Department may, after giving notice
and opportunity to be haard, suspend or revoke the license.” )

| © CAUSE TO REVOKE PROBATION
‘(Failure to Obey All Laws)

39, Probation Term and Condition Number 1 (Obey All Laws) of the Decision and Order
in the “Matter of the Accusation Against...Steven Gabriel Espinoza,” Case No, 79/10-54, states:
“Comply with aﬂ statutes, regulations and rules governing automotive inspections, estimates and
repairs.”

£0.  Grounds exist o revoke the probetion and refmpose the order of revocation of
Respondent’s Advanced Emission Specialist Technician License Number EA152567, in that
Responderﬁ: failed to comply with all statutes, regulations, and rules governing inspections as
required by Term and Condition No. T of his probation.  The circumnstances are setlforth in

paragraphs 17 through 32, above.
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PRAYER

TEEREFORE, Complainant requests that a hearing be held on the matters alleged in this
Accusation and Accusation dnd Petition to Revoke Probation, and that following the hearing, the
Director of Consumer Affairs issue a decision: ‘

1. Rewvoking, suspending, orplacing bn probation Automotive Repair Dealer
Régistration Number ARD 256766, issued to Melissa Ana Lopez, doing business as A Official
Smog Station; | |

2. Revoking, suspending, or placing on probation any other automotive repair dealer
registration issued to Melissa Ann Lopez;

3. Revoking or suspending Smog Check Test Only Station License Number TC 256766,
issued to Melissa Ann Lopez, doing business as A Official Smog Station;

4, Revcking or suspending any additional license issued to Melissa Ann Lopez under
Chapter 5, of the Health and Safety Code, pursuant to Health and Safety Code section 44072.8;

s, Ordering Melissa Ann Lopez to pay the Director of Consumer Affairs the reasonable
costs of the investigation and enforcement of this case, pursuant 1o Code section 125.3;

6. . Revoking the probation that was granfed by the Bureau of Automotive Repair in Case
No. 79/10-54 and imposing the disciplinary order that was stayed thereby revoking Steven
(Gabriel Espinoza’s technician license, currently designated as Advanced Emission Specialist
Technician License No. EA 152567, and subject to redesignation upon timely renewal as EO
152567 and/or E1 152567,

7. Revoking or suspending Steven Gabriel Espinoza’s technician license, currently
designated as EA 152567, and subject to redeéignation upon timely renewal as EO 152567 and/or
EI 152567; |

7. Revecking or suspending any additional license issued under Chapter 5 of the Health
and Safety Cods in the name of Steven Gabriel Espinoza; |

8. Ordering Steven Gabriel Espinoza to pay the Director of Consumer Affairs the
reasonable costs of the investigation and enforcement of this case, pursuant to Code section -
125.3;
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9,  Taking such other and further action as deemed necessary and proper.

DATED: 4%( x&%g’ 2003 %f’;é%‘wu‘_ﬁ

8F2012901106

PATRICK DORAIS

- Acting Chief
Bureau of Automotive Repair
Department of Consumer Affairs
State of California
Complainant
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